THE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE HQs.-CUM-APPELLATE AUTHORITY-ESTT. BRANCH, ACCOUNTS, RECRUTIMENT & PLWC UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005.

Order on First Appeal u/s 19 RTI Act.

This is an order on an online First Appeal bearing no. PODEP/A/E/23/00009 dated 03/02/2023, preferred by Sh. Ram Kumar Garg R/o # 3328, Sector-27 D, Chandigarh, under RTI Act 2005, transferred to this office through online RTI Request & Appeal Management Information System (RTI-MIS) from the SSP/UT-cum-FAA, against the disposal of his online RTI Application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/22/00982 dated 13/12/2022 by several CPIOs, including CPIO/Establishment Branch, Accounts, Recruitment and PLWC.

- (2) The appellant, vide his application dated 13/12/2022 under RTI Act 2005, had requested CPIOs to supply him some information in 05 points pertaining to Chandigarh Police. Nodal office PHQ had transferred the RTI application to CPIO/South Sub Division, Police Lines, Establishment Branch, Central Sub Division, South West Sub Division, East Sub Division, CCIC & MTMC Cell, North East Sub Division, Recruitment, PLWC and W&CSU for disposal at their own level being the custodian of the information sought in RTI application. The appellant is not satisfied with the manner CPIOs had disposed of his RTI application, filed the instant appeal alleging that reply to Point No.1 supplied partially as sale and Purchase data of GO Mess and Police Rest House Sector 26 for last three years not supplied. Only Sale Rates of Food items supplied Point No.2 No information supplied regarding Recruitment Fund and Band Fund. The undersigned is the First Appellate Authority w.r.t. CPIO/Establishment Branch, Accounts, Recruitment and PLWC only.
- (3) The comments of CPIOs have been called for. I have gone through, information sought by the appellant, information supplied by the CPIOs and the ground of appeal. The points-wise decision of the undersigned being first appellate authority is as under:-

Information Sought	Information Supplied by	Grounds of Appeal	Decision of First
in RTI Application	CPIOs		Appellate Authority
Point No. 1	Point No. 1	Point No.1	Point No. 1
Data of Year wise Sale,	. []	Information supplied	CPIO/PLWC is
Purchase and Sale rates		partially as sale and	directed to supply
of food items & Drinks at		Purchase data of GO	information for
of GO Mess and Police		Mess and Police Rest	
Rest House in Sector 26			
Police Lines during the		last three years not	_
last three years.	Sector-26, Chandigarh.	supplied. Only Sale	GOs Mess.
	CPIO/RTC & Trg.		
	Transferred as it is found	supplied	
	Transferred as it is found		
	that the information sought by the applicant related to		
	CPIO/Lines, Establishment		
12 T 1, 10	Branch, I/C Computer	20	
	Section and Recruitment		
	Cell.		×
9	CPIO/Accounts		
	Transferred as it is found		
	that the information sought	(e)	A 20
Luci China	by the applicant related to		ii.
	CPIO/W&CSU		
	CPIO/Establishment		

1/c curphy

Point No. 2	Point No. 2	Point No.2	Point No. 2
The Cash and Bank	No such Recruitment Fund is	No information	CPIO/Accounts is
balance with copy of	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		directed to check, if
Latest Cash book and	Recruitment Cell, RTC,	Recruitment Fund	there is there any Bank
Bank account for	Sector-26, Chandigarh.	and Band Fund.	account for
Recruitment Fund and	CPIO/RTC & Trg.		Recruitment Fund and
Band Fund as on date.			Band Fund of
	Transferred as it is found		Chandigarh Police and supply the information
	that the information sought		accordingly to the
	by the applicant related to		applicant.
	CPIO/Lines, Establishment		аррисант.
	Branch, I/C Computer		
	Section and Recruitment		
	Cell. CPIO/Accounts		
	CFIO/ACCOUNTS		•
	Transferred as it is found		-
	that the information sought		
	by the applicant related to		5,
	CPIO/W&CSU		•
	CPIO/Establishment		

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

The appellant, if not satisfied with the disposal of appeal in the manner as above can file second appeal to the Hon'ble Chief Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days.

Manoj Kumar Meena, IPSO Senior Superintendent of Police, HQs., -cum- appellateAuthority/Estt., Accounts, PLWC and Recruitment & Trg. Under RTI Act, U.T., Chandigarh.

Sh. Ram Kumar Garg, R/o # 3328, Sector-27 D, Chandigarh

No. D-283-86 /RTI/SP/HQs. dated Chandigarh, the: - 2/3/23 Copies to the: -

- 1. CPIO/Accounts & CPIO/PLWC for necessary action.
- 2. CPIO/Rectt. & Trg. and CPIO/Establishment for information.
- 3. I/C Computer Section for updating the Web.